# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		01/22/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Clayton-Marcus Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	2121 Gardner Street		
City:	Elliston		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	24087		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1456541	BARCLAY
Registration Number:	1660847	BARCLAY
Registration Number:	1627170	CLAYTON MARCUS
Registration Number:	1150447	CLAYTON MARCUS AT HOME WITH AMERICA
Registration Number:	2973870	COLOR STUDIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0266 OF \$140.00 1456541

900152846

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6776.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson	
Signature:	/sharon patterson/	
Date:	01/22/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Document#page1.tif source=Document#page2.tif source=Document#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0267

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") dated as of January 22, 2010 is by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent (the "Agent") acting for and on behalf of itself and other lending institutions (the "Lenders") which are parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2007 (the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Rowe Fine Furniture, Inc. and Rowe Furniture Mid-Atlantic, Inc., the other credit parties party thereto, the Agent and the Lenders.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Clayton-Marcus Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and the Agent, the Company granted to the Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Company's right title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3634, Frame 0964 on October 5, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent for itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases the Company from the continuing first priority security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurance</u>. The Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and the cost of the Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as the Company may reasonably request to more effectively release, terminate, cancel and discharge the security interests in the Trademark Collateral released hereunder.

DB1/64215298.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0268 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: Charles Chiodo Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

DB1/64215298

## **SCHEDULE A**

### CLAYTON-MARCUS COMPANY, INC. TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Country	Serial # / Registration #	Status
BARCLAY			Registered/
	US	73/547,103 / 1.456,541	Drop
BARCLAY	- 03	1,430,341	Registered
BARCLAY	US	74/083,275 / 1,660,847	_
CLAYTON MARCUS			Registered
	US	74/033,208 / 1,627,170	
CLAYTON MARCUS AT HOME WITH AMERICA (stylized)			Registered
Clayton Marcus at home with America	US	73/169,561 / 1,150,447	
COLOR STUDIO	us	78/308162 / 2973870	Registered

DB1/64215298.2

**RECORDED: 01/22/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0270